

Decision Reference: 2023-2024 - 0046

## THE POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR CLEVELAND

## **DECISION RECORD FORM**

REQUEST: For Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) approval.
Title: Royal British Legion – Support for Festival of Remembrance event
Executive Summary:

The Royal British Legion is a charity which supports veterans and serving personnel of the armed forces with welfare, emergency grants & information. Veterans are disproportionally represented in the criminal justice and also particularly likely to experience mental health concerns which can be a factor in offending behaviour, therefore early intervention and support for this vulnerable cohort supports the Police and Crime Plan priority around reducing offending and reoffending, together with building confidence in our communities through increased support available within the community.

Funding will be used to support a Festival of Remembrance event being held at Stockton Globe Theatre on 15<sup>th</sup> June 2024 to commemorate the 80<sup>th</sup> Anniversary of the D Day Landings. Funding will be used to cover part of the costs of venue hire, performers and promotional posters and leaflets.

Additional local sponsorship will be sought to cover the remaining costs of hosting the event which will bring the local community together and also raise awareness of the range of support and services the Royal British Legion can provide. Funding will also be raised through ticket sales. Any profit generated by the event will be donated to the Poppy Appeal which supports serving and ex serving armed forces personal and their families.

## **Decision:**

To approve £500.00 funding from the Police Property Act Fund to support the costs of holding a Festival of Remembrance event to commemorate the 80<sup>th</sup> Anniversary of the D Day Landings.

OPCC Lead Officer: Sarah Wilson				
Contractor Details (if applicable): As listed above				
Implications:				
Has consideration been taken of the following:	Yes	No		
Financial				
Legal				
Equality & Diversity				
Human Rights				
Sustainability				
Risk	M			

## **Decision Required – Supporting Information**

Financial	Implications:	(Must include	comments	of the	PCC's	Chief	Finance	Officer	where	the
decision I	nas financial ir	nplications)								

Sufficient funding is available within the Property Act Fund to support this proposal.

Legal Implications: (Must include comments of the Monitoring Officer where the decision has legal implication)

There are no legal implications arising

**Equality and Diversity Implications:** 

None arising.

**Human Rights Implications:** 

None arising.

Sustainability Implications:

This is a stand alone event

Risk Management Implications:

LOldroyd

None arising.

**OFFICER APPROVAL** 

**Monitoring Officer:** 

Signed

Date 15.03.24

Police a	nd Crime Commissioner:		
Signed	Sulm	Date	18.03.2024